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Section 1 — PS Plus 2 and the Data Set

This report has been written to see what needs prisoners have while in the country’s prisons. The 39 PS Plus establishments have been

split up into their ROMS areas, as follows:

= Eastern:

1. Highpoint
2. Wayland

= FEast Midlands:

Ashwell

Lincoln
Leicester
Morton Hall (f)
North Sea Camp
Nottingham
Ranby

Stocken

. Sudbury

10. Wellingborough
11.Whatton
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North West

Buckley Hall (f)
Forest Bank
Garth

Haverigg
Hindley

Kirkham
Lancaster Castle
Lancaster Farms
. Preston
10.Risley

11. Styal

12. Thorn Cross

13. Wymott
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Yorkshire and Humberside:

1. Askham Grange (f)
2. New Hall (f)
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=  South West:

NogMwhE

Bristol
Channings Wood
Dartmoor
Erlestoke

Exeter

Guys Marsh
Leyhill

=  West Midlands:

PwbrE

Drake Hall (f)
Featherstone
Stafford
Stoke Heath
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The data has been collected from the PS Plus 2 database — CATS. All the prisoners that have been used to compile this report are PS Plus
2 beneficiaries. In order to become a beneficiary on PS Plus, the prisoner:

= Must have between 21 days and 2 years to serve before their earliest possible release date.
= Must be eligible to work in the UK (A legal UK resident).
= Must be between the ages of 16 — 64 for males and 16 — 59 for females (at the time of release).
= Must want help with finding employment or further education.
Due to the nature and the origin of the data set, all the prisoners are either specifically interested in receiving help in getting employment or
education on leaving the establishment. Therefore, it can be said that the data set shows the additional needs of prisoners who need help in
gaining employment or going to further education on leaving prison.
The needs that are assessed by PS Plus are:
1. Housing Status
= Does the prisoner have accommodation on release?
= Does the prisoner need help in resolving accommodation issues (such as rent arrears, mortgage, housing benefits,
keeping/closing tenancy).

2. Employment Status

= Does the prisoner need help in finding a job on release?
= Does the prisoner need help in keeping a previous job?
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3. Health Status

= Does the prisoner have any health issues that may affect employability?
» Is the prisoner disabled?

4. Education Status

* Did the prisoner complete formal school education and were any qualifications gained?
= Has the prisoner completed a prison basic skills assessment and what was the result?
» Does the prisoner have any problems with numbers, reading or writing?

= |s the prisoner dyslexic?

5. Financial Status
= What was the prisoner’s main source of income and what does the prisoner expect the main source of income to be on
release?
= Does the prisoner have any outstanding debts or fines?
6. Relationship Status
» Does the prisoner have any domestic issues that would affect the ability to work or secure housing?

» Does the prisoner have support form friends and family while in prison?
» Does the prisoner care for a friend or relative, is a single parent, have dependant children or have any other domestic issues?
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7. Drugs Status
= Has the prisoner taken illegal drugs?
= Has the use of illegal drugs affected the prisoner’s ability to keep housing or employment?
= Has the prisoner tried to seek help with these issues?
8. Alcohol Status
= Has alcohol been problematic for the prisoner?
= Has alcohol affected the prisoner’s ability to keep housing or employment?
= Has the prisoner tried to seek help with these issues?

9. Behaviour Status

= What is the level of the prisoner’s incentives and earned privileges?
= How many proven adjudications has the prisoner had?

10. Life Status

= Does the prisoner think that having a job will reduce the chance of the prisoner re-offending?
= Does the prisoner think that having accommodation will reduce the chance of the prisoner re-offending?

11.N.F.A.
= |[s the prisoner classed as having no fixed abode?

12. (Prisoner) Age
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Section 2 — Analysis into ROMS Areas

The data collected can be seen below.

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
ROMS Area Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
648 939 201 914 247 208 605 193 515 77 78
Eastern 31 982
66% 96% 20% 93% 25% 21% 62% 20% 52% 8% 8%
. 2121 3342 908 3407 989 577 2290 790 1700 339 406
East Midlands 31 3700
57% 90% 25% 92% 27% 16% 62% 21% 46% 9% 11%
2560 5382 1201 5293 1202 1026 3474 1167 3169 558 619
North West 28 5746
45% 94% 21% 92% 21% 18% 60% 20% 55% 10% 11%
1322 1925 544 1873 609 381 1272 538 864 99 321
South West 32 2112
63% 91% 26% 89% 29% 18% 60% 25% 41% 5% 15%
. 701 1259 263 1210 297 228 886 265 645 165 140
West Midlands 29 1358
52% 93% 19% 89% 22% 17% 65% 20% 47% 12% 10%
Yorkshire and 35 453 224 287 122 418 110 106 265 77 192 25 6
Humberside 49% 63% 27% 92% 24% 23% 58% 17% 42% 6% 10%
7576 13134 3239 13115 3454 2526 8792 3030 7085 1263 1609
Total 30 14351
53% 92% 23% 91% 24% 18% 61% 21% 49% 9% 11%
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Section 2.1 — Different Needs in the ROMS Areas

From the data on the previous page, graphs have been drawn to compare the needs in the different ROMS areas.

Eastern Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas, for Eastern Establishments
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» In Eastern Establishments, over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and education issues.

= Over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drugs and housing issues.
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East Midlands Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who need Help in differ ent Areas, for East Midlands
Establishments
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» In the East Midlands establishment, over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment issues.

= QOver 60% need help with drug issues.

= Over 10% have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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North West Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in the No___ rth West Establshments
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries in North West establishments need help with employment and education issues.
= Over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.

= Over 50% of the beneficiaries need help with behaviour Issues.
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South West Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in the So _uth West Establshments
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries in the South West establishments need help with employment issues, but only 89% need help with
education issues.

= Over 60% need help with housing and drug issues.

= 15% are classed as having no fixed abode.
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West Midlands Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in the We st Midlands Establshments
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands establishments need help with employment issues, while 89% need help with
education issues.

= Over 60% need help with drug issues.

= Over 50% need help with housing issues.
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Yorkshire and Humberside Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in the Yo rkshire and Humberside Establshments
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries in the Yorkshire and Humberside establishments need help with education issues, while only 63% need
help with employment issues.

=  Over 50% need help with drug issues.

= 49% need help with housing issues.
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All the PS Plus 2 Establishments

Percentage of Beneficiaries that Need Help inallt  he PS Plus 2 Establishments

100%

90%

80% -
70% -

60%

50% —

Percentage

40% +—
30% -

20% —

10% -

]

0%

@ e @ c %) o %) [%) 5 0] <
= © = S n = = = =2 2w 2 L
] €9 a8 ® 2 a8 29 8 ] S 2 8 z
n = o S8 o &= o n T3 o
> %_ i < =K Q B i %) 5 RG] )
< 2] = w Q L »n =) = m =
@ S P S o = [} -
3 w T £ & a 2
T L Area
= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with employment and education issues.
= QOver 60% need help with drug issues.
= Over 50% need help with housing issues, while 11% are classed as having no fixed abode.
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Section 2.2— Needs in the Different ROMS Areas

From the data on page 6, graphs have been drawn to compare the different ROMS areas and the needs of the beneficiaries in these areas.

Housing Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who need Help with Hous __ing Issues,
in the different ROMS Areas
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= Over 60% of the beneficiaries in the Eastern and South West establishments need help with housing issues.
= Only 45% need help in the North West establishments.

= On average — 53% of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries need help with housing issues.
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Employment Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl  oyment Issues, in the Different ROMS
Areas
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= Only 63% of the beneficiaries in the Yorkshire and Humberside area need help with employment.

= In all the other area, over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment issues — the average being 92%.
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Health Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal  th Issues, in the Different ROMS Areas
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= 27% of the beneficiaries in Yorkshire and Humberside need help with health issues.

= On average — 23% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with health issues.
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Education Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ  ation Issues, in the Different ROMS
Areas
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= 89% of beneficiaries in the South East and West Midlands need help with education issues.

= On average 91% of the beneficiaries on PS plus 2 need help with education issues.
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Financial Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ntial Issues, in the Different ROMS

Areas
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= 29% of the beneficiaries in the South West need help with financial issues.
= 21% need help with financial issues in the North West.

= On average — 24% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with financial issues.
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Relationship issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela  tionship Issues, in the Different ROMS

Areas
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= 23% of the beneficiaries in the Yorkshire and Humberside establishments need help with relationship issues.

= On average — 18% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with relationship issues.
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Drug Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Issues, in the Different ROMS Areas
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=  65% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands need help with drugs issues.
= Just over 58% need help with drug issues in Yorkshire and Humberside.

= On average — 61% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with drugs issues.
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Alcohol Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco _hol Issues,
in the Different ROMS Areas
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= QOver 25% of the beneficiaries in the South West need help with alcohol issues.
= 17% need help with alcohol issues in Yorkshire and Humberside.

= On average — 21% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with alcohol issues.
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Behaviour Issues

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha  viour Issues, in the Different ROMS

Areas
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= QOver 50% of the beneficiaries in the North West and Eastern establishments need help with behaviour issues.
= 41% of the beneficiaries in the South West establishments need help with behaviour issues.

= On average — nearly 50% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with behaviour issues.
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Life Issues
Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues, in the Different ROMS Areas
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= QOver 12% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands establishments need help with life issues.

= On average — less than 9% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 need help with life issues.
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16% -

14%

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who were Classed as No Fixed Abode, in the Different ROMS
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= Over 15% of the beneficiaries in the South West establishments have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= | ess than 8% in the Eastern establishments have been classed as N.F.A.

= On average — 11% of the beneficiaries on PS Plus 2 have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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Section 2.3 — Correlation Analysis

2.3.1 — Definitions

Variable.

A variable is a characteristic observed or measured for the experiment.

In this report, the variables are whether the beneficiary needs help in housing, employment, health, education, finance, relationships, drugs,
alcohol, behaviour or life. Other variables that have been included are whether the beneficiary is classed as no fixed abode, the
beneficiary’s age and sex.

Correlation

Correlation is defined as two (or more) variables being related.

This relationship can be positively or negatively correlated —

= Positively correlated is when an increase or presence in one variable causes an increase in another variable

= Negatively correlated is when an increase or presence of one variable causes a decrease in another variable

M. Musiol Page 26 of 144 S
Statistics Officer O
PS Plus 2 EUROREAN LNICH
23/12/05



Pearson Correlation Test

The Pearson Correlation test has been carried out to see if there is significant evidence of correlation between 2 variables.

If the 2 variables are positively correlated, the result of the test is +1

If the 2 variables are negatively correlated, the result of the test is —1

If there is no correlation present then the result of the test will be 0

Significance Level

To see if 2 variables are correlated, the significance level is pre-determined as 1%. From the results given by the Pearson Correlation Test,
the probability of the 2 variables being correlation, but the test shows that the 2 variables are not correlated (Type 1 error) is 1%.

The beneficiaries’ sex has been added to the data for the correlation tests. (males = 1 and females = 0)

2.3.2 Assumptions

It is assumed that all the assessments were carried out in the same way (as per training) and the responses given by the beneficiaries were
all truthful.

From the Pearson Correlation Test, at the 1% significance level, the following results were obtained:
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2.3.3 Results
Housing | Employment | Health Education | Finance | Relationship Drugs Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA Age Sex
Status Status Status Status Status Status Status Status Status Status 9

ggﬂng 1 0.007 0.106 0.030 0.073 0.237 0.128 0.053 0019 | -0080 | 0.259 0134 | -0.050
Etrgfu'gymem 0.007 1 0009 | 0006 | 0.001 -0.004 0043 | -0.001 | -0043 | -0.002 | -0.046 | -0028 | 0.134
gt‘f;‘:}g 0.106 -0.009 1 0.039 0.085 0.118 0.041 0.091 -0.006 | 0.059 | 0.064 0.191 -0.114
gf'a‘{ﬁz“o” 0.030 0.006 0.039 1 0.022 0.012 0.082 0.021 0.047 | -0001 | 0013 | -0.079 | -0.029
Finance
s 0.073 0.001 0.085 0.022 1 0.065 0.012 0.061 -0.010 | 0.049 | 0.034 0.034 -0.061
gf;f‘l}fnsmp 0.237 -0.004 0.118 0.012 0.065 1 0.019 0.019 0.025 | 0.022 | 0.126 0.124 -0.177
g{;ﬁ’; 0.128 -0.043 0.041 0.082 0.012 0.019 1 0.036 0.195 | -0.022 | 0.098 -0.153 0.011
Alcohol
St 0.053 -0.001 0.091 0.021 0.061 0.019 0.036 1 0.010 | 0.002 | 0.035 -0.040 0.039
2?33‘5"0“r 0.019 -0.043 -0.006 0.047 -0.010 0.025 0.195 0.010 1 0.014 | 0.089 -0.169 -0.006
é'tf:tus -0.080 | -0.002 0.059 -0.001 0.049 0.022 -0.022 0.002 0.014 1 -0.030 0.037 -0.056
NFA 0.259 -0.046 0.064 0.013 0.034 0.126 0.098 0.035 0.089 | -0.030 1 0.039 -0.072
Age 0.134 -0.028 0.191 -0.079 0.034 0.124 -0.153 | -0.040 | -0.169 | 0.037 | 0.039 1 -0.065
Sex -0.050 0.134 -0.114 | -0.029 -0.061 -0.177 0.011 0.039 -0.006 | -0.056 | -0.072 -0.065 1
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The bold red underlined values in the table show where there is statistical evidence of correlation between the two variables. A summary
of the correlation between the variables can be seen below:

Beneficiaries that need help with housing tend to:

= Also need help with health, education, financial, relationship, drug and alcohol issues.
= Have no fixed abode

= Not need help with life issues

= Be older beneficiaries

» Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with employment tend to:

= Not need help with drug and behaviour issues
= Have a house

= Be younger beneficiaries

= Be male beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with heath issues tend to:
= Also need help with housing, education, finance, relationship, drugs, alcohol and life issues

= Be older beneficiaries
= Be female beneficiaries
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Beneficiaries that need help with education tend to:

= Also need help with housing, financial, health, drug and behaviour issues
»= Be younger beneficiaries
» Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with financial issues tend to:
= Also need help with housing, health, education, relationship, alcohol and life issues
= Have no fixed abode
= Be older beneficiaries
= Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with relationship issues tend to:

Also need help with housing, health, financial, behaviour and life issues
Have no fixed abode

Be older beneficiaries

Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with drug issues tend to:

= Also need help with housing, health, education, alcohol and behaviour issues
= Not need help with employment and life issues

*= Have no fixed abode

= Be younger beneficiaries
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Beneficiaries that need help with alcohol issues tend to:

Also need help with housing, health, financial and drug issues
Have no fixed abode

» Be younger beneficiaries

Be male beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with behaviour issues tend to:

= Also need help with education, relationship and drugs issues
*= Not need help with employment issues

»= Have no fixed abode

»= Be younger beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that need help with life issues tend to:

= Also need help with health, financial and relationship issues
= Not need help with housing and drugs issues

= Have a home (not no fixed abode)

= Be older beneficiaries

» Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that have no fixed abode tend to:

* Need help with housing, health, financial, relationship, drugs, alcohol and behaviour
= Do not need help with employment and life issues

= Be older beneficiaries

= Be female beneficiaries
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Older beneficiaries tend to:

» Need help with housing, health, financial, relationships and life issues
= Have no fixed abode

Younger beneficiaries tend to:

= Need help with employment, education, drugs, alcohol and behaviour issues
» Be female beneficiaries

Beneficiaries that are male tend to:
= Need help with employment and alcohol issues
Beneficiaries that are female tend to:
= Need help with housing, health, education, financial, relationship and life issues

»= Have no fixed abode
= Be younger beneficiaries
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Section 3 — Analysis into the Establishments in the

ROMS Areas

Section 3.1 — Eastern Establishments

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need

Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age [Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
. . 329 528 101 504 119 134 394 103 323 61 52
Highpoint 30 556
59% 95% 18% 91% 21% 24% 71% 19% 58% 11% 9%
319 411 100 410 128 74 211 90 192 16 26
Wayland 33 426
75% 96% 23% 96% 30% 17% 50% 21% 45% 4% 6%
648 939 201 914 247 208 605 193 515 77 78
Total 31 982
66% 96% 20% 93% 25% 21% 62% 20% 52% 8% 8%
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different Eastern Establishments.

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Housi ng Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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= QOver 70% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with housing.
= Nearly 60% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with housing.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different Eastern Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl  oyment Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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Over 95% of the beneficiaries on in the Eastern Establishments — Highpoint and Wayland need help with employment.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different Eastern Establishments.

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal  th Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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Establishment
= Qver 23% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with Health issues.
= Only 18% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with Health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different Eastern
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ  ation Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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» Less than 91% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with education issues.
= More than 96% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with education issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different Eastern

Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ncial Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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Establishment

= 30% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with financial issues.

= Less than 22% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with financial issues.

M. Musiol Page 38 of 144
Statistics Officer

PS Plus 2
23/12/05

Cad
s
3K
. ‘. * .‘
EURDPEAN LIMICH
Berri



B2

The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different Eastern
Establishments.

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela  tionship Issues,
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Establishment
» Nearly 25% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with relationship issues.
» Less than 18% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different Eastern Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Is
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Establishment

= Qver 70% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with drug issues.

= Less than 50% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different Eastern

Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco

hol Issues,

in the Different Eastern Establishments
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Establishment

= Less than 19% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with alcohol issues.

= More than 21% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different Eastern Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments
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=  QOver 10% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with life issues.
= Less than 4% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different Eastern
Establishments.

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha _ viour Issues,
in the Different Eastern Establishments

70%

60%

50% -+

D

o

X
|

30% -+

Percentage

20% -~

10% -

0% -

IS 2 s
£ =
Establishment

= Nearly 60% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint need help with behaviour issues.

=  45% of the beneficiaries in Wayland need help with Behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the Eastern
Establishments.

SERVICE

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the Different
Eastern Establishments
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Establishment
= Over 9% of the beneficiaries in Highpoint have been classed as having no fixed abode.
* 6% of the beneficiaries in Wayland have been classed as having no fixed abode.
M. Musiol Page 44 of 144 ﬁ‘
Statistics Officer e
PS Plus 2 EURDPEAN UNION

23/12/05



&)

Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Highpoint.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Highpoint
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= The greatest need for beneficiaries in Highpoint is for employment.
= More beneficiaries need help with drug issues than they do with housing issues.
= Less than 10% of the beneficiaries are classed as having no fixed abode.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Wayland.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in different areas
in Wayland
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment in Wayland.
= Help with housing issues are needed by over 70% of the beneficiaries.
= Less than 50% need help with drug issues.

= Only 4% of beneficiaries need help with life issues and 6% are classed as having no fixed abode.
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Section 3.2 — East Midlands Establishments

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need

Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
156 220 86 292 95 28 231 75 123 39 33
Ashwell 31 303
51% 73% 28% 96% 31% 9% 76% 25% 41% 13% 11%
. 232 387 80 386 159 77 230 84 206 10 101
Leicester 31 405
57% 96% 20% 95% 39% 19% 57% 21% 51% 2% 25%
. 254 335 113 328 86 76 229 107 105 74 15
Lincoln 30 355
72% 94% 32% 92% 24% 21% 65% 30% 30% 21% 4%
65 94 44 97 33 26 56 14 32 14 1
Morton Hall 35 108
60% 87% 41% 90% 31% 24% 52% 13% 30% 13% 1%
92 207 71 214 57 29 80 52 72 14 19
North Sea Camp 34 242
38% 86% 29% 88% 24% 12% 33% 21% 30% 6% 8%
. 145 211 57 214 78 51 144 61 99 9 17
Nottingham 30 227
64% 93% 25% 94% 34% 22% 63% 27% 44% 4% 7%
510 767 186 770 173 119 602 142 489 77 103
Ranby 30 844
60% 91% 22% 91% 20% 14% 71% 17% 58% 9% 12%
Stocken 29 276 156 242 51 260 66 39 216 60 166 8 54
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Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
57% 88% 18% 94% 24% 14% 78% 22% 60% 3% 20%
79 177 41 173 40 15 93 33 53 11 14
Sudbury 32 189
42% 94% 22% 92% 21% 8% 49% 17% 28% 6% 7%
. 271 422 104 425 112 70 359 101 284 69 42
Wellingborough 30 452
60% 93% 23% 94% 25% 15% 79% 22% 63% 15% 9%
161 280 75 248 90 47 50 61 71 14 7
Whatton 42 299
54% 94% 25% 83% 30% 16% 17% 20% 24% 5% 2%
2121 3342 908 3407 989 577 2290 790 1700 339 406
TOTAL 32 3700
57% 90% 25% 92% 27% 16% 62% 21% 46% 9% 11%
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Hous _ing Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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= The highest need for housing help is in Lincoln, where over 70% of the PS Plus 2 beneficiaries needed help.

= Less than 40% of the beneficiaries needed help with housing in North Sea Camp.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl __oyment Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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=  73% of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries in Ashwell need help with employment.

= The average for beneficiaries that need help with employment in the East Midlands Establishments is 90%.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

= Morton Hall, has the highest percentage for help with health issues, as over 40% of the beneficiaries need help.

» Less than 20% of the beneficiaries in Leicester and Stocken require help with health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different East Midlands

Establishments.

= Ashwell and Leicester have the highest percentage of beneficiaries, over 95%, who need help with education.
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lowest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with employment).

» The lowest need for help with education is at Whatton, with 83% of the beneficiaries.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ncial Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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» The highest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with their financial status, is in Leicester, with nearly 40% of beneficiaries.

= On average, over 25% of beneficiaries in the East Midlands establishments need help with their financial status.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela  tionship Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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= Less than 10% of beneficiaries in Ashwell and Sudbury need help with their relationship issues.

= Morton Hall (female establishment) has the highest percentage of beneficiaries that need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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» The highest percentage of beneficiaries that need help with drug issues is in Wellingborough, nearly 80% of beneficiaries.

» Whatton has the lowest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with drug issues, with 17%.

= On average, over 60% of the beneficiaries in the East Midlands establishments need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco ___hol Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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= Lincoln has over 30% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.

= Morton Hall (female establishment) has the lowest percentage of beneficiaries (13%) who need help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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Establishment §
=  Over 20% of the beneficiaries in Lincoln need help with life issues.
= Leicester (2%) and Stocken (3%) have the lowest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha _ viour Issues,
in the Different East Midlands Establishments
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= Stocken and Wellingborough have over 60% of the beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues.

= Lincoln, Morton Hall, North Sea Camp, Sudbury and Whatton have all got less than 30% of beneficiaries who need help with
behaviour issues.

M. Musiol Page 58 of 144 Seurs
Statistics Officer i
PS Plus 2

23/12/05

EURDPEAN LINIOH
[Py ————



&)

The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the East Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the
Different East Midlands Establishments
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= 25% - a quarter of the beneficiaries in Leicester have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= Only 1% of the beneficiaries in Morton Hall and 2% in Whatton have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Ashwell.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Ashwell
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= The greatest need for beneficiaries in Ashwell is for education.
»= More beneficiaries need help with drug issues than they do with employment issues.
» Less than 10% of the beneficiaries in Ashwell need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Leicester.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Leicester
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment in Leicester.
= Help with drug and housing issues are needed by over 50% of the beneficiaries.
=  Only 2% of beneficiaries need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Lincoln.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Lincoln
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment issues.
= QOver 70% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues — but only 4% are classed as NFA.
= Over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in the female establishment, Morton Hall.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Morton Hall
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= Most beneficiaries (90%) need help with education.
= Only 1% of the beneficiaries have been classed as NFA, but over 60% need help with housing.
= Over 40% of the beneficiaries need help with health issues, while over 50% need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in North Sea Camp.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in North Sea Camp

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30% +—f

20% +—

Percentage of Beneficiaries

10% +——
0% ] [ ]
o, e [%) c L, o [%) [%) 5 (%} <
S5 SR N g s £ 2w b @ 28 e
- 2 h s S @ - g & o 5 50 2
= E . e ) 5 @ 3
L
T Area = 2
= Nearly 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education in North Sea Camp.
» Less than 40% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues.
= Over 30% of the beneficiaries need help with drug and behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Nottingham.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Nottingham
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
= Over 60% need help with drug and housing issues.
= 4% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Ranby.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas

in Ranby
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
=  71% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
= Over 55% need help with behaviour and housing issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Stocken.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Stocken
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= Nearly 80% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
= 20% of the beneficiaries have been classed as having NFA.
= Over 94% of the beneficiaries need help with education, 88% need help with employment.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Sudbury.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Sudbury
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
= 8% of the beneficiaries need help with relationship issues.
* 6% need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Wellingborough.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Wellingborough
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
=  79% need help with drug issues.
= Over 60% need help with behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Whatton.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ ___ent areas

in Whatton
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= 94% of the beneficiaries need help with employment.
= 83% need help with education.
= Less than 20% need help with drug issues.
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Section 3.3 — North West Establishments

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
212 308 117 324 88 130 262 63 271 50 67
Buckley Hall 31 347
61% 89% 34% 93% 25% 37% 76% 18% 78% 14% 19%
394 730 152 702 188 127 530 167 483 77 58
Forest Bank 29 772
51% 95% 20% 91% 24% 16% 69% 22% 63% 10% 8%
86 188 43 187 34 22 127 33 101 23 8
Garth 32 119
45% 98% 23% 98% 18% 12% 66% 17% 53% 12% 4%
. 272 532 114 526 146 79 382 101 254 39 63
Haverigg 31 558
49% 95% 20% 94% 26% 14% 68% 18% 46% 7% 11%
. 145 643 56 626 52 56 437 85 488 40 23
Hindley 19 658
22% 98% 9% 95% 8% 9% 66% 13% 74% 6% 3%
) 134 394 73 356 98 63 168 63 80 35 44
Kirkham 33 414
32% 95% 18% 86% 24% 15% 41% 15% 19% 8% 11%
192 275 72 267 56 53 235 52 186 18 41
Lancaster Castle 31 283
68% 97% 25% 94% 20% 19% 83% 18% 66% 6% 14%
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Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship | Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
171 488 39 503 50 48 193 151 272 40 17
Lancaster Farms 20 514
33% 95% 8% 98% 10% 9% 38% 29% 53% 8% 3%
170 329 98 333 137 66 224 114 195 77 68
Preston 30 353
48% 93% 28% 94% 39% 19% 63% 32% 55% 22% 19%
. 249 462 94 468 64 87 271 113 254 21 21
Risley 32 533
47% 87% 18% 88% 12% 16% 51% 21% 48% 4% 4%
298 383 223 429 184 228 242 83 222 91 110
Styal 32 445
67% 86% 50% 96% 41% 51% 54% 19% 50% 20% 25%
69 353 25 306 38 30 193 94 199 13 10
Thorn Cross 20 372
19% 95% 7% 82% 10% 8% 52% 25% 53% 3% 3%
168 297 95 266 67 37 210 48 164 34 89
Wymott 32 306
55% 97% 31% 87% 22% 12% 69% 16% 54% 11% 29%
2560 5382 1201 5293 1202 1026 3474 1167 3169 558 619
Total 28 5746
45% 94% 21% 92% 21% 18% 60% 20% 55% 10% 11%
M. Musiol Page 72 of 144 Seurs
Statistics Officer gl
PS Plus 2 EUROREAN LNICH

23/12/05



&)

The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different North West Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Hous __ing Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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= QOver 60% of the beneficiaries in Lancaster Castle, Styal (female) and Buckley Hall (female) need help with housing issues.

= Less than 20% of the beneficiaries needed help with housing in Thorn Cross.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl _ oyment Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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= Less than 87% of the beneficiaries in Risley and Styal need help with employment.
= Over 97% of the beneficiaries in Garth, Hindley and Lancaster Castle.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal __ th Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment

= Styal, has the highest percentage for help with health issues, as over 50% of the beneficiaries need help.

= Less than 10% of the beneficiaries in Hindley, Lancaster Farms and Thorn Cross require help with health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ____ation Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment

= Garth, Hindley, Lancaster Farms and Styal have the highest percentage of beneficiaries, over 95%, who need help with education.
(Styal has the lowest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with employment).

= The lowest need for help with education is at Thorn Cross, with 82% of the beneficiaries.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ncial Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment

» The highest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with financial issues is in Styal, with over 40% of beneficiaries.

= Less than 10% of the beneficiaries in Hindley and Lancaster Farms need help with financial issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela ___tionship Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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= QOver 50% of the beneficiaries in Styal and nearly 40% in Buckley Hall need help with relationship issues.

= Less than 10% of the beneficiaries in Hindley, Lancaster Farms and Thorn Cross need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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» The highest percentage of beneficiaries that need help with drug issues is in Lancaster Castle, over 80% of beneficiaries.
= Less than 40% of the beneficiaries in Kirkham and Lancaster Farms need help with drugs issues.

= On average, over 60% of the beneficiaries in the North West establishments need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco hol Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment
= Preston has over 30% and Lancaster Farms nearly 30% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.
= Only 13% of the beneficiaries in Hindley need help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different North West Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment
= Qver 20% of the beneficiaries in Preston and Styal need help with life issues.
» Risley (4%) and Thorn Cross (3%) have the lowest percentage of beneficiaries needing help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha  viour Issues,

in the Different North West Establishments
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Establishment
= Buckley Hall and Hindley have over 70% of the beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues.
= In Kirkham, less than 20% of the beneficiaries need help with behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the North West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the Different
North West Establishments
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Establishment

» Nearly 25% of the beneficiaries in Styal and nearly 30% in Wymott have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= Less than 5% of the beneficiaries in Garth, Hindley, Lancaster Farms, Risley and Thorn Cross have been classed as having no fixed

abode.
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Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Buckley Hall.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Buckley Hall

100%
90% —
80% - _
70%
60% | [T
50% -
40% +— —
30% +—]
20%
10%

0%

Percentage

]
]
(]

o 4= %) c () o %] (%] = (%] <C
= 38 0 S s Eo S & 0 @ 238 0
T 5 & £ S 0N w & 28 S o0 2
S ® w © > 5 © 3
i £ x a k)
Area <
» The greatest need for beneficiaries in Buckley hall is for education.
= Over 70% of the beneficiaries need help with employment, drugs and behaviour issues.
= Less than 20% of the beneficiaries in need help with alcohol and life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Forest Bank.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Forest Bank
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment in Forest Bank.
= QOver 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drug and behaviour issues.
= Only 8% of the beneficiaries have been classed as having no fixed abode, and 51% need help with housing.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Garth.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Garth
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= Approximately 98% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment issues.
= Only 4% are classed as NFA and 45% need help with housing issues.
= Over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Haverigg.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ ___ent areas
in Haverigg
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and education.
= Less than 10% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.
= Over 40% of the beneficiaries need help with behaviour issues, while over 60% need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in North Sea Camp.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in North Sea Camp
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= Nearly 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education in North Sea Camp.
» Less than 40% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues.
= Over 30% of the beneficiaries need help with drug and behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Nottingham.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Nottingham
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
= QOver 60% need help with drug issues.
= 4% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Ranby.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas

in Ranby
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
=  71% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
= Over 55% need help with behaviour and housing issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Stocken.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Stocken
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= Nearly 80% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
= 20% of the beneficiaries have been classed as having NFA.
= Over 94% of the beneficiaries need help with education, 88% need help with employment.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Sudbury.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Sudbury
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
= 8% of the beneficiaries need help with relationship issues.
* 6% need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Wellingborough.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Wellingborough
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
=  79% need help with drug issues.
= Over 60% need help with behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Whatton.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas

in Whatton
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=  94% of the beneficiaries need help with employment.
= 83% need help with education.
= Less than 20% need help with drug issues.
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Section 3.4 — South West Establishments

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
. 111 138 58 133 27 36 93 31 52 7 5
Bristol 32 146
76% 95% 40% 91% 18% 25% 64% 21% 36% 5% 3%
. 225 334 82 309 75 56 202 74 146 13 54
Channings Wood 33 340
66% 98% 24% 91% 22% 16% 59% 22% 43% 4% 16%
232 348 78 321 85 74 258 82 157 20 51
Dartmoor 31 379
61% 92% 21% 85% 22% 20% 68% 22% 41% 5% 13%
174 222 52 228 86 37 176 48 86 8 31
Erlestoke 32 246
71% 90% 21% 93% 35% 15% 72% 20% 35% 3% 13%
263 453 143 427 186 86 306 194 272 27 157
Exeter 29 475
55% 95% 30% 90% 39% 18% 64% 41% 57% 6% 33%
135 201 56 185 54 39 132 45 78 5 7
Guys Marsh 30 208
65% 97% 27% 89% 26% 19% 63% 22% 38% 2% 3%
. 182 229 75 270 96 53 105 64 73 19 16
Leyhill 36 381
57% 2% 24% 85% 30% 17% 33% 20% 23% 6% 5%
1322 1925 544 1873 609 381 1272 538 864 99 321
Total 32 2112
63% 91% 26% 89% 29% 18% 60% 25% 41% 5% 15%
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different South West Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Hous __ing Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= Qver 70% of the beneficiaries in Bristol and Erlestoke need help with housing issues.
» 63% of the beneficiaries in the South West need help with housing issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl _ oyment Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= Qver 95% of the beneficiaries in Channings Wood, Exeter and Guys Marsh need help with employment issues.

=  Only 72% of the beneficiaries in Leyhill need help with employment.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal _ th Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= Bristol has the highest percentage for help with health issues, as nearly 40% of the beneficiaries need help.

=  Only 21% of the beneficiaries in Dartmoor and Erlestoke need help with health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ ___ation Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries in Bristol, Channings Wood and Erlestoke need help with education.

» Less than 85% of the beneficiaries in Dartmoor and Leyhill need help with education.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ncial Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= QOver 35% of the beneficiaries in Erlestoke and Exeter need help with financial issues.
= Less than 20% of the beneficiaries in Bristol need help with financial issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela _tionship Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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» Nearly 25% of the beneficiaries in Bristol need help with relationship issues.
» Less than 15% of the beneficiaries in Erlestoke need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= The highest percentage of beneficiaries that need help with drug issues is in Erlestoke, over 70% of beneficiaries.

Guys Marsh

» Less than 30% of the beneficiaries in Leyhill need help with drugs issues.

= In all the establishments, apart from Leyhill, over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco hol Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= In Exeter, over 40% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.

= All the establishments, excluding Exeter, have less then 22% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different South West Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= On average — less then 5% of the beneficiaries in the South West need help with life issues.
= Nearly 6% of the beneficiaries in Leyhill need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha  viour Issues,
in the Different South West Establishments
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= Nearly 60% of the beneficiaries in Exeter need help with behaviour issues.
= In Leyhill, less than 23% of the beneficiaries need help with behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the South West
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the Different
South West Establishments
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= Over 30% of the beneficiaries Exeter have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= Less than 5% of the beneficiaries in Bristol, Guys Marsh and Leyhill have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Bristol.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Bristol
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» The greatest needs for beneficiaries in Bristol are for employment and education.

= Over 70% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues but 3% have been classed as having no fixed abode.

» Less than 10% of the beneficiaries in need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Channings Wood.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Channings Wood
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= QOver 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.

= 59% of the beneficiaries need help with drug and 66% housing with issues — 16% are classed as having no fixed abode.

» Less then 4% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.

M. Musiol Page 108 of 144 S
Statistics Officer L
PS Plus 2 EURDREAN UNIDN

23/12/05



&)

The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Dartmoor.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Dartmoor
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment issues, and 85% with education issues.
= Over 60% of the beneficiaries need help with housing and drug issues.
= Approximately 20% of the beneficiaries need help with health, financial, relationship and alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Erlestoke.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Erlestoke
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=  Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and education.
= Over 70% of the beneficiaries need help with housing and drug issues.
= Help with financial and behaviour issues are needed by 35% of the beneficiaries.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Exeter.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Exeter
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and education.
»  64% of the beneficiaries need help with drug issues and over 55% with housing and behaviour issues.
= 33% of the beneficiaries are classed as having no fixed abode.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Guys Marsh.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Guys Marsh
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= Over 97% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and 89% with education.

= QOver 60% need help with drug and housing issues.
= 2% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues while only 3% are classed as having no fixed abode.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Leyhill.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas

in Levyhill
100%
90%
80%
70%
(] -
L 60%
G
8
S 50% -+
=4
& 40%
30% -
20% +—
10% +
0% l l [ I
[%) = %) c %) o %) [%) s 4] <
S < S o S = =] S 3 =] o
IS qé o) I k= 4 I B o I © g 4 < =z
2 S = S c 3 S 3 = S
n =2 n o © ] s = N 177} T © N
o« = = © —_ c =
o)) = = o S N ) 2o %) S o N )
c 20 = o o KO o 2 o =
g g 3 5 g s 5 -
3 w T g o 8 8
T L
Area

= 72% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and 82% with education.

= Over 55% of the beneficiaries need help with housing but only 5% are classed as having no fixed abode.

* 6% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.
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Section 3.5 — West Midlands Establishments

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship | Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
148 207 65 213 82 91 119 26 76 30 57
Drake Hall 33 228
65% 91% 29% 93% 36% 40% 52% 11% 33% 13% 25%
251 408 84 407 101 49 357 110 233 100 23
Featherstone 30 451
56% 90% 19% 90% 22% 11% 79% 24% 52% 22% 5%
222 376 86 347 94 63 201 49 182 28 42
Stafford 33 400
56% 94% 22% 87% 24% 16% 50% 12% 46% 7% 11%
80 268 28 243 20 25 209 80 154 7 18
Stoke Heath 20 279
29% 96% 10% 87% 7% 9% 75% 29% 55% 3% 6%
701 1259 263 1210 297 228 886 265 645 165 140
Total 29 1358
52% 93% 19% 89% 22% 17% 65% 20% 47% 12% 10%
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Hous __ing Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Over 60% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands need help with housing issues.
= Only 29% of the beneficiaries in Stoke Heath need help with housing issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl oyment Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Over 95% of the beneficiaries in Stoke Heath need help with employment issues.
=  93% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands need help with employment.
M. Musiol Page 116 of 144 _-h'g:
Statistics Officer e
PS Plus 2 EURDPEAN UNIGH

23/12/05



B2

SERVI

The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal  th Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Drake Hall has the highest percentage for help with health issues, as 29% of the beneficiaries need help.
= Only 10% of the beneficiaries in Stoke Heath need help with health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ___ ation Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries in Drake Hall and Featherstone need help with education.
= 89% of the beneficiaries in the West Midlands need help with education issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ncial Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Over 35% of the beneficiaries in Drake Hall need help with financial issues.
= Only 7% of the beneficiaries in Stoke Heath need help with financial issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela _tionship Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= 40% of the beneficiaries in Drake Hall need help with relationship issues.
= Less then 16% of the beneficiaries in Featherstone, Stafford and Stoke Heath need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= QOver 70% of beneficiaries need help with drugs issues in Featherstone and Stoke Heath.
= Approximately 50% of the beneficiaries in Drake Hall and Stafford need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco hol Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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» In Stoke Heath, 29% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.
» In Drake Hall and Stafford, less than 13% of the beneficiaries needing help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments

25%
20%
S 15%
©
=
(]
2
g 10% -
5% ~
0% -
= [0} ° < <
T 15 S 3 S
i) 2 & T
S g 2 g
&) S . 2
N Establishment n
= QOver 20% of the beneficiaries in Featherstone need help with life issues.
» Less then 3% of the beneficiaries in Stoke Heath need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha  viour Issues,
in the Different West Midlands Establishments
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= Over 50% of the beneficiaries in Featherstone and Stoke Heath need help with behaviour issues.
= In Drake Hall, 33% of the beneficiaries need help with behaviour issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the West Midlands
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the Different
West Midlands Establishments
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=  25% of the beneficiaries in Drake Hall have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= Less than 11% of the beneficiaries in Featherstone, Stafford and Stoke Heath have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Drake Hall.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Drake Hall
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= The greatest needs for beneficiaries in Drake Hall are for employment (91%) and education (93%).

= QOver 60% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues and 25% have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= 52% of the beneficiaries in need help with drugs issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Featherstone.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Featherstone
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= 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education and employment.
= Nearly 80% of the beneficiaries need help with drugs issues and over 50% with behaviour issues.
= 5% of the beneficiaries have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Stafford.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas

in Stafford
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= 94% of the beneficiaries need help with employment issues, and 87% with education issues.
= Over 50% of the beneficiaries need help with housing and drug issues.
= 7% of the beneficiaries need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in Stoke Heath.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ _ent areas
in Stoke Heath
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= QOver 93% of the beneficiaries need help with employment and 89% with education.

= Over 70% of the beneficiaries need help with drugs issues.

= Less then 10% of the beneficiaries need help with Health, financial, relationship and life issues.
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Section 3.6 — Yorkshire and Humberside Establishmen ts

Number of Beneficiaries that Need Help for each need
Establishment Average | Number of | Housing | Employment | Health | Education | Finance | Relationship| Drugs | Alcohol | Behaviour Life NEA
Age |Beneficiaries| Status Status Status Status Status Status Status | Status Status Status
71 127 42 121 43 61 55 9 27 16 6
Askham Grange 35 136
52% 93% 31% 89% 32% 45% 40% 7% 20% 12% 4%
153 160 80 297 67 45 210 68 165 9 39
New Hall 28 317
48% 50% 25% 94% 21% 14% 66% 21% 52% 3% 12%
224 287 122 418 110 106 265 77 192 25 45
Total 30 453
49% 63% 27% 92% 24% 23% 58% 17% 42% 6% 10%
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with housing in the different Yorkshire and Humberside
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Hous __ing Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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=  Qver 52% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with housing.
= Qver 48% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with housing.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with employment in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Empl _oyment Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= Qver 90% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with employment.

= Only 50% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with employment.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with health issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Heal  th Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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=  27% of the beneficiaries in the Yorkshire and Humberside establishments need help with Health issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with education issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Educ ___ ation Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= Nearly 94% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with education issues.

= 89% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with education issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with financial issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Fina __ ncial Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= 32% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with financial issues.
=  21% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with financial issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with relationship issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Rela _ tionship Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= 45% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with relationship issues.

» Less than 15% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with relationship issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with drug issues in the different Yorkshire and Humberside

Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Drug

Issues,

in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish
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= QOver 66% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with drug issues.

= 41% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with drug issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with alcohol issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Alco hol Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= More than 20% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with alcohol issues.
= Only 7% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with alcohol issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with life issues in the different Yorkshire and Humberside
Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Life Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments

14% -

12%

10% ~

8% +

6% -

Percentage

4% -

2% ~

0% -

£ o = IS
(U U’ -
S8 E =
20 L
Establishment
= Nearly 12% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with life issues.
» Less than 3% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who need help with behaviour issues in the different Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help with Beha __ viour Issues,
in the Different Yorkshire and Humberside Establish ments
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= Over 50% of the beneficiaries in New Hall need help with behaviour issues.
» Less then 20% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange need help with Behaviour issues.
M. Musiol Page 140 of 144 :ﬁ:
Statistics Officer e
PS Plus 2 i g

23/12/05



II‘I LUS SERVICE

The graph below shows the percentage of PS Plus 2 beneficiaries who have been classes as having no fixed abode in the Yorkshire and
Humberside Establishments.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help who are ¢ lassed as having NFA, in the Different
Yorkshire and Humberside Establishments
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= Over 12% of the beneficiaries in New Hall have been classed as having no fixed abode.
= Only 4% of the beneficiaries in Askham Grange have been classed as having no fixed abode.
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Looking at the needs in each individual establishment, the following graph has been made for Askham Grange.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ __ent areas
in Askham Grange
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» The greatest needs for beneficiaries in Askham Grange are for employment and education.

= Over 50% of the beneficiaries need help with housing issues, but less then 5% have been classed as having no fixed abode.

= Less than 15% of the beneficiaries need help with alcohol and life issues.
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The graph below shows the percentage of beneficiaries and their needs in New Hall.

Percentage of Beneficiaries who Need Help in differ ___ent areas
in New Hall
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= Over 90% of the beneficiaries need help with education in New Hall.
= Help with drug issues are needed by over 60% of the beneficiaries.
=  Approximately 50% of the beneficiaries need help with housing, employment and behaviour issues
= Less then 15% of the beneficiaries need help with relationship and life issues.
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